(b)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value in relation to bank balance, borrowings, entrusted loan

payable, loan to a CNG subsidiary and lease liabilities of US$719,170,000 (2018: US$725,694,000) bearing

fixed interest rate or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on the variable rate bank balances and

variable-rate bank borrowings (see note 26 for details of these borrowings).

Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis is prepared assuming the variable rate bank balances and borrowings outstanding

at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year and all other variables were held

constant. A 25 basis point (2018: 25 basis points) increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate

risk internally to key management personnel and represents the Management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in interest rates.

The analysis below reflects the sensitivity that the interest rate may be higher/lower by 25 basis points (2018:

25 basis points).

Year ended Year ended

December 31, December 31,

2019 2018

US$'000 US$'000

25 basis points (2018: 25 basis points) higher

– increase in loss for the year (599) (652)

– addition in finance costs capitalised 14 29

25 basis points (2018: 25 basis points) lower

– decrease in loss for the year 599 652

– reduction in finance costs capitalised (14) (29)

The Group monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should

the need arise.

China Gold International Resources Corp. Ltd.144

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(c)	 Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in equity securities listed in Hong Kong.

The Group’s equity price risk is mainly concentrated on equity instruments operating in mining industry

sector quoted in the Stock Exchange. In addition, the Group also invested in an unquoted equity security

for investee operating in the chemical industry sector for long term strategic purposes which had been

designated as FVTOCI. The Group has formed a team led by Chief Financial Officer to monitor the price risk

and will consider hedging the risk exposure should the need arise.